

Case No. 22A164

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHAREY THOMAS *et al.*,
individually and behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

MAXIMUS, INC.,

Applicant.

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPLICANT'S EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Clif Alexander
Austin W. Anderson
Lauren E. Braddy
ANDERSON ALEXANDER, PLLC
819 North Upper Broadway
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. DISTRICT COURTS ENJOY BROAD DISCRETION TO SEND NOTICE IN FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ORDERED NOTICE TO BE SENT TO SIMILARLY SITUATED EMPLOYEES BECAUSE MAXIMUS MAINTAINS A COMPANY-WIDE POLICY OF FORCING EMPLOYEES TO WORK OFF THE CLOCK	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. A STAY IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY	11
II. MAXIMUS HAS NOT ADEQUATELY SOUGHT A STAY FROM THE LOWER COURTS	12
III. MAXIMUS IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	13
A. There Is Significant Doubt Over Whether This Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant Certiorari	14
B. Maximus Cannot Meet the Extraordinarily Steep Standard for Certiorari Before Judgment	15
C. Maximus Cannot Meet the Ordinary Standard for Certiorari	16
(1) There is no circuit split.....	16
(2) There is no question of exceptional importance warranting this Court’s review	19
D. Maximus Is Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits	20
IV. MAXIMUS FACES NO IRREPARABLE HARM, BUT GRANTING A STAY WOULD HARM EMPLOYEES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST	21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	20
<i>Branson v. All. Coal, LLC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00155-JHM, 2021 WL 1550571 (W.D. Ky. April 20, 2021)	6
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	22
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	3, 15
<i>Cramer v. Arkesia, Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 733 (E.D. Va. 2018)	7
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	16
<i>Ellis v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Dist. of Washington (Tacoma)</i> , 360 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Enkhbayar Choimbol v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Va. 2006)	7, 20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	4
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934)	14

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	4, 8, 21
<i>Halle v. W. Penn. Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 8
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	12
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Hoffman-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houston v. URS Corp.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2008)	6, 8
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	20
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	11
<i>Ison v. MarkWest Energy Partners, LP</i> , No. 3:21-0333, 2021 WL 5989084 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 17, 2021)	2
<i>Kennedy v. Bowser</i> , 843 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Key Enterprises of Delaware, Inc. v. Venice Hosp.</i> , 9 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987)	6

<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956)	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	16
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	6–8, 18
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1, 6, 8, 18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Pack v. Investools, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09–cv–1042–TS, 2011 WL 2161098 (D. Utah June 1, 2011)	17
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Farnam</i> , 843 F.2d 1050 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Peterson v. Nelnet Diversified Solutions, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1033 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Petroleum Expl., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938)	22
<i>Sgaraglino v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 420 (9th Cir. 1990)	13

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	21
<i>Shaffer v. Farm Fresh, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	20
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	17–18
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	7, 18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	20
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	16
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmerman NPS</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022)	18
<i>White v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	11
<i>Winks v. Va. Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-420-HEH, 2021 WL 2482680 (E.D. Va. June 17, 2021)	6
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	11

Yerger v. Liberty Mut. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 5:11–CV–238–D, 2011 WL 5593151 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 15, 2017)
 7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 16

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 41 13

Sup. Ct. R. 11 3, 11–13, 15

Sup. Ct. R. 20 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, *Supreme Court Practice 2.4* (9th ed. 2007) 14

U.S. Courts, Statistics & Reports, available at
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2022/06/30> 19
